

Office of the Secretary of State

C166

City of Hillsboro

County of Vernon

Annexation Ord #07-2009 and plat map

Filed October 28, 2009



STATE OF WISCONSIN RECEIVED & FILED

ORDINANCE NO. 07-2009

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY AND INCORPORATING THE SAME WITHIN THE CORPORATE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF HILLSBORO, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF WISCONSIN STATUTES, SECTION 66.0223.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HILLSBORO, VERNON COUNTY, WISCONSIN, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Section 66.0223, Wis. Stats., authorizes the common council to annex territory owned by a city and located near the city's boundaries to be annexed to the city by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsboro is the property owner of the territory as shown in the attached plat, which the former owner desired and now the City desires to be annexed and incorporated within the corporate boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, the territory to be annexed, while not adjacent, is located near enough the corporate limits of the City that it is feasible to extend water, sewer, and other municipal services from the City to the territory; and

WHEREAS, the territory to be annexed is located in the Town of Hillsboro, Vernon County, Wisconsin, and its current use is consistent with town and county zoning regulation.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Hillsboro, Vernon County, as follows:

1. <u>Annexation of Territory.</u>

There is hereby annexed to the City of Hillsboro, County of Vernon, State of Wisconsin, and incorporated within the corporate boundaries thereof, the following territory currently owned by the City of Hillsboro and shown on Exhibit A. The population of this territory is determined to be zero.

2. <u>Zoning.</u>

The annexed property is to be temporarily zoned as A-1 Agricultural until the zoning ordinance is amended.

3. <u>New Corporate Limits.</u>

The corporate limits of the City of Hillsboro are hereby extended and increased so as to include and embrace within the corporate limits of the City of Hillsboro, the territory described in Section 1 hereof, and such territory is hereby declared to be a part of the City of Hillsboro.

City Hall • 836 Prairie Avenue • P.O. Box 447 • Hillsboro, Wisconsin 54634 Phone: (608) 489-2521 • Fax: (608) 489-3905 • www.hillsborowi.com

- 4. Filing of Annexed Territory.
 - A. The map attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A is an accurate map of the territory annexed, and such map is adopted as the official map of the territory annexed, and the City Clerk of the City of Hillsboro, is hereby authorized and directed to certify that the map is an accurate map of the territory annexed under the provision of this ordinance.
 - B. The City Clerk of the City of Hillsboro is authorized and directed to file seven (7) certified copies of the this Ordinance with copies of the official map with the Secretary of State.
 - C. The City Clerk of the City of Hillsboro is authorized and directed to mail or deliver within ten (10) days of filing with the Secretary of State, a certified copy of the ordinance and official map to the Vernon County Clerk.
- 5. <u>Effective Date.</u>

This ordinance shall take effect as soon as permitted by law.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Hillsboro, on the 20th day of October, 2009.

Approved by the City Mayor on the 20th day of October, 2009.

APPROVED:

Alan Picha, City Mayor

Adopted: 10/20 /2009.

Published: 10/29 /2009

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
COUNTY OF VERNON }

ATTEST:

Sheila Schraufnagel, City Clerk

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE SECRETARY OF STATE OCT 28 2009

STATE OF WISCONSIN RECEIVED & FILED

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct and complete copy of the Ordinance duly and regularly passed by the City Council of the City of Hillsboro on the 20th day of October, 2009 and that said Ordinance has not been repealed or amended, and is now in full force and effect.

Dated this 30th day of October____, 2009.

SS.

Sheila Schraufnagel, City Clerk

City Hall • 836 Prairie Avenue • P.O. Box 447 • Hillsboro, Wisconsin 54634 Phone: (608) 489-2521 • Fax: (608) 489-3905 • www.hillsborowi.com Exhibit A to Ordinance 2009-_





